
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

North Planning 
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2018

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Jem Duducu
Councillor Duncan Flynn
Councillor Raymond Graham
Councillor Henry Higgins
Councillor Manjit Khatra
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Jazz Dhillon

Published: Monday, 26 March 2018

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250 693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge undergro
[...]
on. 
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  51 Weiland Road, 
Northwood 

17990/APP/2018/145

Northwood 
Hills

Details pursuant to discharge 
conditions Nos. 6 (Levels) 7 (Site 
Clearance) 8 (Landscape 
Scheme) and 10 (Sustainable 
Water Management) of planning 
permission Ref: 
17990/APP/2015/645 dated 
24/04/2015 (Part two storey, part  
first floor rear extension, 
construction of basement, 
conversion of garage to habitable 
use, conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use to include 2 rear 
rooflights, alterations to front 
elevation and demolition of 
existing rear element).

Recommendation: Approval

5 - 10

114 - 118



7  33 Gatehill Close, 
Northwood 

22910/APP/2017/4620

Northwood 
Hills

Two storey side/rear extension, 
first floor side extension and 
raising and enlargement of roof to 
allow for conversion of roof space 
to habitable use.

Recommendation: Refusal

11 – 20

119 - 124

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

8  2 St Peter's Close, 
Ruislip 

25080/APP/2017/1948

Cavendish Conversion of garage to 
playroom/storage use involving 
alterations to elevations and 
installation of parking to front (part 
retrospective).

Recommendation: Approval

21 – 30

125 - 130

9  66 Victoria Road, 
Ruislip 

34884/APP/2017/4651

Manor Change of use from Use Class A1 
(Shop) to Use Class A1/A3 
(Shop/Cafe) for use as a coffee 
shop.

Recommendation: Approval

31 – 48

131 - 136

10  66 Victoria Road, 
Ruilsip 

34884/ADV/2017/141

Manor Installation of one internally 
illuminated fascia sign, one 
internally illuminated hanging sign 
and one non-illuminated 
retractable awning.

Recommendation: Approval

49 – 54

137 - 146

11  31 Frithwood Avenue, 
Northwood 

8032/APP/2017/4601

Northwood Part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension and conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use to 
include the repositioning and 
enlargement of the front dormer 
and the repositioning and 
enlargement of the rear dormer 
(RECONSULTATION).

Recommendation: Refusal

55 – 66

147 - 150



12  36 Green Lane, 
Northwood 

324/APP/2017/3602

Northwood Change of use from retail (Use 
Class A1) to a mixed use 
comprising retail, restaurant/cafe 
and hot food takeaway (Use 
Classes A1/A3) (Retrospective).

Recommendation: Approval

67 – 76

151 - 158

13  Argyle House, Joel 
Street, Northwood 

500/APP/2018/223

Northwood 
Hills

Change of use from retail (Use 
Class A1) to Use Class A3 and 
installation of extractor fan.

Recommendation: Approval

77 – 86

159 - 167

14  111 High Street, 
Ruislip 

71235/APP/2017/4636

West 
Ruislip

Change of use from Use Class A1 
to Use Class A1/D2.

Recommendation: Approval

87 – 96

168 - 172

Other Reports

15 S106 / 278 Planning Agreements - Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 97 - 112

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee 113 - 172



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

13 March 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 
 Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Brian Stead ( in place of Duncan Flynn) 
John Oswell, Janet Duncan ( in place of Manjit Khatra) and Jazz Dhillon

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Peter Loveday 
(Highway Development Engineer), Mandip Malhotra (Pre- Applications Manager), (Matt 
Kolaszewski - Planning Team Manager), Roisin Hogan (Legal Advisor) and Anisha Teji 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

Other Councillors

Councillor John Hensley (Ward Councillor in attendance)

159.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Cllr Duncan Flynn with Cllr Brian Stead substituting and Cllr 
Manjit Khatra with Cllr Janet Duncan substituting. 

160.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

161.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from 20 February 2018 be approved as an accurate 
record. 

162.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

163.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all matters
[...]
hich required planning permission before any alterations to the original 
plans were made. The petitioner also asked for enforcement action to be taken to 
ensure that modifications to the property were brought back close to the original 
specification. 

Members discussed the soffit at the front of the site and questioned the character of the 
drainage and guttering. Members considered that the current plans provided more 
privacy for neighbouring properties including No 6. Members questioned whether the 
single door facing the other property could be changed to frosted glass, however it was 
confirmed that this was not possible. Members noted that the application was in policy. 
The Head of Planning confirmed that the HDAS guidance was not policy, and although 
there was a 10 cm deviation, this was not sufficiently material to uphold an appeal. 

Members discussed adding an informative to reduce the size and scale of the soffit. 
The Head of Planning confirmed that an informative would not make a difference. The 
Head of Planning confirmed that the Council's building control team had been 
consulted. Members considered imposing a notwithstanding condition in relation to the 
soffit.  

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED - That the application be approved subject to: 

1) the addendum changes; and
2) delegating authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Labour Lead, to add a further condition in relation to the 
soffit. The condition should read along the lines of ‘Notwithstanding the 
details hereby approved, further plans shall be submitted to the Council 
for approval in writing for the front elevation soffit/overhang to...’

Page 2



165.    RUISLIP TELEPHONE EXCHANGE - 10105/APP/2018/181  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the installation of replacement lattice stub tower supporting 
head frame supporting 9 No. antennas and transmission dish and ancillary apparatus, 
removal of 2 No. pole mounted antennas all on roof top of building, and installation of 
ground based equipment cabinets (removal of existing redundant cabinet) and ancillary 
apparatus. Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for 
approval. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

166.    NORTHWOOD COACHWORKS, STATION APPROACH - 70958/APP/2017/4344  
(Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the installation of canopy and side screen over car wash 
area. This was a retrospective application. Officers made a recommendation for 
approval. 

The Chairman noted that no objections or comments had been received. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

167.    68 NORWICH ROAD - 12054/APP/2017/4622  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for a single storey flat roof side extension connecting to existing 
single storey rear extension. Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

The Head of Planning explained that if Members were minded to do so, a further 
condition could be included to withdraw permitted development rights to add any 
window opening or any roof lanterns or anything that could be justified given the corner 
plot location. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.20 pm, closed at 7.57 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 3



The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 4



Page 2 of 6

51 WIELAND ROAD NORTHWOOD  

Details pursuant to discharge conditions Nos. 6 (Levels) 7 (Site Clearance) 8
(Landscape Scheme) and 10 (Sustainable Water Management) of planning
permission Ref: 17990/APP/2015/645 dated 24/04/2015 (Part two storey, part
first floor rear extension, construction of basement, conversion of garage to
habitable use, conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include 2 rear
rooflights, alterations to front elevation and demolition of existing rear element)

16/01/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Building Control, Sport & Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 17990/APP/2018/145

Drawing Nos: 1832_201 P1
1832_200 P1
Arboricultural Survey
1832_500 P1
Drainage Assessment
SUDS Management Plan

Date of receipt: 19/03/2018
11/01/2018

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

Details pursuant to discharge conditions Nos. 6 (Levels) 7 (Site Clearance) 8
(Landscape Scheme) and 10 (Sustainable Water Management) of planning
permission Ref: 17990/APP/2015/645 dated 24/04/2015 (Part two storey, part first
floor rear extension, construction of basement, conversion of garage to habitable
use, conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include 2 rear rooflights, alterations
to front elevation and demolition of existing rear element).

1 neighbour response and a Petition from the Gatehill Residents Association
Planning Representative have been received. These object to the discharge of
conditions on the following grounds as summarised below:

- The GRA does not believe that the conditions laid down by LBH in Grant of
Planning Permission dated 24 April 2015 for application 17990/APP/2015/645 have
bee
[...]
a building owner to notify, and obtain formal
agreement from, any adjoining owner, where the building owner

 proposes to:-
  

 1)      carry out work to an existing party wall;
 2)      build on the boundary with a neighbouring property;

3)      in some circumstances, carry out groundworks within 6
 metres of an adjoining building.

 
Notification and agreements under this Act are the responsibility of
the building owner and are quite separate from Building
Regulations or planning controls. Building Control will assume that
an applicant has obtained any necessary agreements with the
adjoining owner, and nothing said or implied by Building Control
should be taken as removing the necessity for the building owner
to comply fully with the Act.

RECOMMENDATION 2.

Page 9



Shelter

ELGOOD

61

59

16

2

65

30

24

HILLSIDE ROAD

Posts

35

WIELAND ROAD

53

84.4m

LB

87.8m

Hurley

WAY

Dra
in

43

The End House

25

13
49

33

65

45

Drain

40

8

SHEFTON RISE

163

NORTHWOOD

84.1m

88.7m

45
AVENUE

´

April 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

51 Wieland Road

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

17990/APP/2018/145
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 10



North Planning Committee - 5th April 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

33 GATEHILL ROAD NORTHWOOD  

Two storey side/rear extension, first floor side extension and raising and
enlargement of roof to allow for conversion of roof space to habitable use.

21/12/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address
[...]
struction. Vehicles delivering
materials to this development shall not override or cause damage to the public
footway. Any damage will require to be made good to the satisfaction of the
Council and at the applicant's expense. 

For further information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations,
Central Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 53



SHENLEY AVENUE

99a
99

Shelter

Shelter

Play Area

Victoria Court
1 to 8

Library

El Sub Sta

DULVERTON ROAD

26

35

14

45

64

1

7
282

3
28

78
Bank

44.8m

5

47
49

1
1

13

17

52

8

VICTORIA ROAD

51

Car Park

Synagogue

Bank

61

73

85

TCB

2

97

21

29

9

80

40

30

90

76
74

3

9

1

4

44.8m

2

28

22
50

20

96

22 101

PC

114

SUNNYDENE AVENUEROSEBURY VALE

111

22

171

44.2m

14

1213

10
8

12
2

19

13

´

April 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

66 Victoria Road
Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

34884/ADV/2017/141
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 54



North Planning Committee - 5th April 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

31 FRITHWOOD AVENUE NORTHWOOD  

Part two storey, part single storey rear extension and conversion of roofspace
to habitable use to include the repositioning and enlargement of the front
dormer and the repositioning and enlargement of the rear dormer
(RECONSULTATION).

20/12/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 8032/APP/2017/46
[...]
ad of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

111 High Street

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

71235/APP/2017/4636
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 51 Weiland Road, Northwood - 17990/APP/2018/145
	145
	145 LP

	7 33 Gatehill Close, Northwood - 22910/APP/2017/4620
	4620
	4620 LP

	8 2 St Peter's Close, Ruislip - 25080/APP/2017/1948
	1948
	1948 LP

	9 66 Victoria Road, Ruislip - 34884/APP/2017/4651
	4651
	4651 LP

	10 66 Victoria Road, Ruilsip - 34884/ADV/2017/141
	141
	141 LP

	11 31 Frithwood Avenue, Northwood - 8032/APP/2017/4601
	4601
	4601 LP

	12 36 Green Lane, Northwood - 324/APP/2017/3602
	3602
	3602 LP

	13 Argyle House, Joel Street, Northwood - 500/APP/2018/223
	223
	223 LP

	14 111 High Street, Ruislip - 71235/APP/2017/4636
	4636
	4636 LP

	15 S106 / 278 Planning Agreements - Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report
	Boom
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	INFORMATION
	CORPORATE CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS


	Boom 2
	Appendix 1
	cover report calculations
	variance report


	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	North 5th April 2018 Committee Cover
	145 Stitched
	FS
	Proposed Site Plan
	Proposed Site Plan - Landscape
	Proposed Sections
	145 LP

	1948 stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Pre Existing Plans & Elevations
	As Existing Plans & Elevations
	Existing Out Buildings
	1948 LP

	4651 Stitched
	FS
	Block & Location Plan
	Existing Floor Plans
	Existing & Proposed Shop front
	Furniture & Flooring
	4651 LP

	141 Stitched
	FS
	Location & Block Plan
	Existing

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 April 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra, John Oswell and 
Jazz Dhillon

LBH Officers Present: 
Emmanuel Amponsah (Trainee Solicitor), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Matt 
Kolaszewski (Planning Team Manager), James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement), Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager) and Luke Taylor 
(Democratic Services Officer)

168.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

169.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Graham declared a personal interest in Item 11 and left the room during the 
discussion of the item.

170.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 13 March 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record.

171.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

The Chairman agreed that Item 16 be considered as an urgent item, due to a breach of 
planning control that required expedient action to be taken by the Council. 

172.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that agenda items marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public, and agenda items marked as Part II would be considered in private.

173.    51 WEILAND ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 17990/APP/2018/145  (Agenda Item 6)

Details pursuant to discharge conditions Nos. 6 (Levels), 7 (Site Clearance), 8 
(Landscape Scheme) and 10 (Sustainable Water Management) of planning 
permission ref: 17990/APP/2015/645 dated 24/05/2015 (part two-storey, part first-
floor rear extension, construction of basement, conversion of garage to habitable 



use, conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include two rear rooflights, 
alterations to front elevation and demolition of existing rear element.

Officers introduced the application, which related to the discharge of conditions of a 
previously approved planning application, and highlighted the addendum, which 
included the proposed deletion and replacement of an informative, additional 
comments from the Council’s Trees and Landscape Officer, and the addition of a 
further informative.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application on behalf of Gatehill Residents’ 
Association (GRA). The petitioner commented that there were issues surrounding 
drainage, the protection and proposed removal of trees, the timber panel fence on the 
boundary with No. 49, the drainage of the proposed swimming pool, pipe damage and 
the lack of an asbestos survey. Members heard that the GRA believed that there were 
inconsistencies and inaccuracies within the officer’s report, and concerns over how the 
property could be built safely and maintained. 

The agent for the applicant addressed the Committee, and noted that the main issues 
surrounding the application involved the basement and land ownership. The agent 
commented that the flood risk was deemed acceptable by the Council’s officer, and 
there were no works proposed to the frontage, with the fence being retained. 
Councillors were informed that this application did not seek permission to remove trees 
to the rear of the building, and the removal of a tree on the southern boundary could be 
discussed further and potentially removed from the application if Members wished. The 
agent confirmed that planning permission was granted for the application in 2015, and 
expires this month, and the applicant was ready to begin building the property.

Responding to queries from the Committee, the Head of Planning and Enforcement 
confirmed that between the officer’s report and addendum, any questions regarding the 
application should be answered.

Responding to the agent’s comments regarding tree removal, Members expressed 
their support for the retention of the tree on the southern boundary, if possible. The 
Committee expressed their support to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement to clarify with the applicant and agent which trees on the site could be 
retained, and then consult with the Council’s Arboriculturalist to agree any proposals on 
tree retention.

The Committee was informed by the Planning Team Manager that the Flood Water 
Management Officer has reviewed the plans and considered them acceptable. 

The Head of Planning and Enforcement also noted that the addendum proposed to 
delete an informative and replace it with another informative. It was proposed that both 
these informatives were retained if Members approved the application, in addition to 
the further informative that was proposed in the addendum.

Members proposed and seconded the application, subject to the additional informatives 
and delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to further discuss the 
proposals regarding tree removal. Upon being put to a vote, six Members voted in 
favour of the officer’s recommendation, with two Councillors abstaining.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to additional informatives 
and delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement for further 
discussion with the applicant regarding the retention and removal of trees.



174.    33 GATEHILL CLOSE, NORTHWOOD - 22910/APP/2017/4620  (Agenda Item 7)

Two-storey side / rear extension, first-floor side extension and raising and 
enlargement of roof to allow for conversion of roof space to habitable use.

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum.

A petitioner addressed the Committee in objection to the application, and noted that the 
officer’s report was comprehensive and demonstrated that the application as a breach 
of planning policies. Members heard that the proposal extends to the boundary, the 
front-facing second-floor dormer windows were in breach of HDAS, and one of the 
implied parking spaces was owned by the GRA and could only be used for temporary 
parking.

The applicant commented that there were inaccuracies in the planning report and 
advice from the pre-application meetings with planning officers. The Committee heard 
that the application was proposed on a generous plot, and that the application 
proposed a gap of 3.1m to the boundary. Members were also informed that there were 
a number of dormer windows on neighbouring houses, so the proposed dormer 
windows would sit the street scene.

Officers confirmed that any duty planning advice that was received by the applicant 
would have been informal, and that no formal advice was sought. Members also heard 
that officers assessed the plans and deemed the proposal to be sited 0.4m from the 
boundary of the plot. The Committee noted that they were only able to make a decision 
on the plans presented to the Committee, and in this case, the plans were not 
compliant with planning policies.  

As such, Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation, and upon 
being put to a vote, seven Councillors voted in favour of the recommendation with one 
abstention. 

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

175.    2 ST PETER'S CLOSE, RUISLIP - 25080/APP/2017/1948  (Agenda Item 8)

Conversion of garage to playroom / storage use, involving alterations to 
elevations and installation of parking to front (part retrospective).

Officers introduced the report, and provided a photograph of the site for the Committee 
which showed that the proposed parking bay was blocked by a tree. As such, it was 
proposed that Members delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to 
agree an alteration to the plans which moves the parking space adjacent to the garage.

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to delegated authority.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement to agree the plan to move the proposed 
parking space to a site adjacent to the garage.

176.    66 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 34884/APP/2017/4651  (Agenda Item 9)

Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shop) to Use Class A1/A3 (Shop/Café) for use 
as a coffee shop.



Officers introduced the application, which was considered alongside Item 10.

Responding to Members’ questioning, officers confirmed that the use of the area in 
front of the shop was curtailed in the conditions. The Committee moved, seconded, and 
upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed the officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

177.    66 VICTORIA ROAD, RUILSIP - 34884/ADV/2017/141  (Agenda Item 10)

Installation of one internally illuminated fascia sign, one internally illuminated 
hanging sign and one non-illuminated retractable awning.

This item was considered alongside Item 9.

Councillors moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation, which, upon being put 
to a vote, was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

178.    31 FRITHWOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 8032/APP/2017/4601  (Agenda Item 11)

Part two-storey, part single-storey rear extension and conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use, to include the repositioning and enlargement of the front dormer 
and the repoisitioning and enlargement of the rear dormer (Reconsultation).

Councillor Graham left the room during the discussion of this application.
Members commented that due to the proposed size, scale, depth and loss of the 
garden area, the application was contrary to the local plan. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

179.    36 GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD - 324/APP/2017/3602  (Agenda Item 12)

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to a mixed use comprising retail, 
restaurant / café and hot food takeaway (Use Classes A1 / A3) (Retrospective).

Officers introduced the application, and noted the addendum which confirmed the 
deletion of “hot food takeaway” from the description of the application.

The applicant had submitted a petitioner supporting the application, and addressed the 
Committee to inform them that many residents and customers supported the proposal.

The Committee noted their agreement with the officer’s report, and moved, seconded 
and unanimously agreed the officer’s recommendation at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

180.    ARGYLE HOUSE, JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD - 500/APP/2018/223  (Agenda Item 
13)

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to Use Class A3 (Restaurant) and 



installation of extractor fan.

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum, which included an 
informative regarding food hygiene. 

Members expressed their support for the principle of the application, but noted that the 
opening hours on Saturdays were the same as the bar/restaurant that was situated 
next door, and commented that these hours were more in keeping with a pub than a 
restaurant. 

The Committee agreed that restaurants in Argyle House were a better comparison for 
opening hours, and suggested that midnight was a more appropriate closing time on 
Saturdays than 2am, as there was a residential area nearby.

The Legal Advisor confirmed that the condition could be amended if there were 
planning considerations to justify the reduction in the opening hours, such as an 
adverse impact on local amenity. The legal advisor commented that the property would 
require a licence to serve alcohol and other licensable activities (as applicable), and 
that the licensing regime operates differently to the planning regime.

As such, Members agreed that midnight was a more appropriate closing time for the 
restaurant to protect local amenity.

The Committee, moved, seconded and agreed the officer’s recommendation, subject to 
the variation to opening hours, with seven Councillors voting in favour of the 
recommendation and one abstention. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the variation of 
condition 3 to alter the hours of use to 1200 to 0000 on Saturdays.

181.    111 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP - 71235/APP/2017/4636  (Agenda Item 14)

Change of use from Use Class A1 (Retail) to Use Class A1/D2 (Café / children’s 
soft play).

Officers introduced the application and highlighted the addendum, which contained an 
amendment to Condition 4. 

The Committee commented that the application was a good idea with a number of 
young families in the local area, and the officer’s recommendation was moved, 
seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

182.    S106 / 278 PLANNING AGREEMENTS - QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT  (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED: That the report was noted.

183.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.



 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The Committee noted that it was Roisin Hogan’s last committee meeting at the Council. 
Members thanked her for all her work, and wished her luck for the future.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.23 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on .  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


